
February and March 2026

Current Events
February 26: Church Council 

March 1: Spaghetti Dinner

March 2: WMU (Meeting at the

Dalton in King at 11:30 am)

March 2-4: Fellowship Hall

closed for Primary Elections

March 10: Senior Adult Lunch at

Jessup Grove

March 22: Youth Top Golf

March 24: Prayers and Squares

March 25: Members Meeting

March 27: Easter Egg Hunt

April 5: Easter Sunday



Hi Church Family,

It’s been 10 years since I started attending Westfield Baptist Church on a regular basis and it’s been 9 years
since I started working at WBC. What started off as a small 5 hour a week, website administrator role has
now turned into a full time dual role. I never imagined when I married Brandon that God would lead me to
begin working at Westfield Baptist Church. In those 10 years, we, as a church have see a lot of transition. It
hasn’t always been easy, but I feel like God has taught me so very valuable lessons during that time.  
One major lesson that I have learned is to keep your focus on God and trust His plans. Life can be full of
distractions. Sometimes those distractions look like Pastors leaving, deaths in your family, career changes,
family changes, or just the busy everyday life. All of these things will tempt you to lose sight of your personal
relationship with God. However, when you focus on God, you will see that he is using all these changes for
good. Romans 8:28 reminds us that “...all things work together for the good of those who love God, who have
been called according to His purpose. That doesn’t mean every season feels good. It doesn’t mean we won’t
experience confusion, grief, or uncertainty. But it does mean that nothing is wasted. God uses the hard
transitions to strengthen our faith. He uses loss to remind us where our true hope rests. He uses change to
grow us in ways comfort never could. When our focus stays on Him, we are anchored. We may feel the
waves of change, but we are not swept away by them. Trusting His plan means believing that even when we
cannot see the full picture, He already does. And if we remain faithful and keep our eyes on Him, we will one
day look back and see how His hand was guiding us through every step. In every season, steady or stormy,
He is faithful. And learning to trust that has been one of the greatest lessons of all.
A second lesson that I have learned is to truly pray for all others. Usually when we think of praying for others
we think of those who are close to us or we consider good friends. Which is such a powerful testament to
friendship and the power of a praying friend.  However, Jesus Matthew 5:44 tells us “But I tell you, love your
enemies and pray for those who persecute you.” Over the last few years, I secretly pick a person in my life
that tends to have a negative effect on me and begin praying for them. I intentionally ask God to soften my
heart towards this person and to show me ways that I can be a better sister in Christ to them. It has been
one of the most impactful lessons in my life. I have learned how to truly humble myself and put the needs of
others before myself. I would encourage you to begin doing the same. I truly believe that we as a church
need to be better about praying for each other. We may not consider someone an enemy, but what if our
attitudes towards each other were softer and kinder. What if we began praying for each other in a deep and
meaningful way. I believe we would see some of the hurt begin to heal, we would see friendships begin to
form, and hopefully we would see our church family truly become a healthy family. 
The third and I think biggest lesson I have learned is to always remember that you are working for the Lord.
Colossians 3:23 tells us “Whatever you do, do it from the heart, as something done for the Lord and not for
people,”. It‘s so easy to fall in the trap of crossing off our to-do list, working on projects around the church,
and fulfilling our commitments to a committee that we forget that we are called to do all these things with
our heart to honor God. When we remember who we are truly serving, it changes everything. It changes our
attitude when the task feels small or unseen. It changes how we respond when someone disagrees with a
decision or doesn’t notice the effort behind the scenes. It reminds us that our reward is not praise,
recognition, or even immediate results but faithfulness. Working for the Lord means we give our best even
when no one is watching. It means we serve with joy, even in the ordinary and sometimes exhausting
moments. It means that whether we are leading a Bible study, setting up chairs, answering emails, or simply
listening to someone who needs to talk, we do it as an act of worship. When our focus stays on Him, the
pressure to please people lessens. The frustration doesn’t linger as long. And the work, no matter how
routine, becomes sacred.
All of this to say, members of Westfield Baptist Church, I love you deeply. I’m here for you. We no doubt have
another hard transition in front of us. Yet, I believe, if we stay focused on God, pray for each other, and
continue to work for the Lord, we will survive and hopefully thrive. Please feel free to reach out when you
need to talk, pray, or just want some encouragement. 

In Christ,                                                      

Tricia Lowe                   



Home Bound and Assisted Living Members
Kelly and Sue Davis
6679 Westfield Road
 Westfield, NC 27053

Jack and Elizabeth George
PO BOX 156

 Westfield, NC 27053

Pete and Lee Shumaker

Edith Epperson









SUN
DAY

M
O

N
DAY

TUESDAY
W

EDN
ESDAY

THURSDAY
FRIDAY

SATURDAY

Sunday School 9:4
5 am

W
orship: 11:00 am

Every M
onday

W
alk in Faith 4

:15 pm
Prayer M

eeting: 6:15 pm
Bible Study: 7:00 pm

Every Thursday
W

alk in Faith: 4
:15 pm

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21

22
23

24
25

26
27 Fellow

ship Hall
Reserved

28

FE
B

U
A

R
Y

 2
0

2
6

L
oving G

od.
L

oving O
thers.

C
hurch C

ouncil
 6:30pm

D
eacons M

eeting
6:30



SUN
DAY

M
O

N
DAY

TUESDAY
W

EDN
ESDAY

THURSDAY
FRIDAY

SATURDAY

Sunday School 9:4
5 am

W
orship: 11:00 am

Every M
onday

W
alk in Faith 4

:15 pm
Prayer M

eeting: 6:15 pm
Bible Study: 7:00 pm

Every Thursday
W

alk in Faith: 4
:15 pm

1
2

3Prim
ary Election

FH
 C

losed 
(M

on-W
ed)

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28

29
30

31

M
A

R
C

H
 2

0
2

6
L

oving G
od.

L
oving O

thers.

Staff Relations
6:00 pm

Prayers and Squares
1:00 pm
D

eacons M
eeting

6:30

W
M

U
 

11:30 am
The D

alton in King

Finance M
eeting

6:30
M

em
bers M

eeting
6:30pm

Tricia on V
acation

(M
arch 15-2

1)

Spaghetti
Fundraiser

Egg H
unt



6713 Westfield Rd
Westfield, NC 27053

336-351-3311
wbc1@surry.net

www.westfieldbaptistchurch.org

Sundays:
9:45 am Sunday School
11:00 am Worship Service
Wednesdays: 
6:15 pm Prayer Meeting
7:00 pm Kids Ministry
              Adult Bible Study

Telephone Conference System
336-374-1445, code 27053

February Birthdays March Birthdays
6 Paige Lynch
13 Gracie Fogleman
15 Lesa Chilton
20 Jill Smith
23 Pete Shumaker
24 Braydon Johnson
25 Dickie Brannock, Frank Meyer
26 Lana Covington

2 Brooke Hutchens
7 Troy Haywood, Geraldine Thomas
12 Jacob Haywood
13 Carrie Taylor
20 Sebrina Mabe
21 Loren Meyer
23 Kellie Bombe
25 Paige Love
31 Betty Arrington


