



**SPAGHETTI  
DINNER To Go  
FUNDRAISER**

**SUNDAY, MARCH 1  
FOLLOWING WORSHIP SERVICE**

Includes Spaghetti with meat sauce, salad, bread, and dessert.  
\*Sauce with no meat available upon request\*

**ALL DONATIONS WILL GO  
TOWARDS  
SUMMER CAMP FOR OUR  
KIDS AND YOUTH!**

**PLEASE SIGN UP BEFORE  
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25**

## February and March 2026

### Current Events

**February 26:** Church Council

**March 1:** Spaghetti Dinner

**March 2:** WMU (Meeting at the Dalton in King at 11:30 am)

**March 2-4:** Fellowship Hall closed for Primary Elections

**March 10:** Senior Adult Lunch at Jessup Grove

**March 22:** Youth Top Golf

**March 24:** Prayers and Squares

**March 25:** Members Meeting

**March 27:** Easter Egg Hunt

**April 5:** Easter Sunday



Hi Church Family,

It's been 10 years since I started attending Westfield Baptist Church on a regular basis and it's been 9 years since I started working at WBC. What started off as a small 5 hour a week, website administrator role has now turned into a full time dual role. I never imagined when I married Brandon that God would lead me to begin working at Westfield Baptist Church. In those 10 years, we, as a church have seen a lot of transition. It hasn't always been easy, but I feel like God has taught me so very valuable lessons during that time. One major lesson that I have learned is to keep your focus on God and trust His plans. Life can be full of distractions. Sometimes those distractions look like Pastors leaving, deaths in your family, career changes, family changes, or just the busy everyday life. All of these things will tempt you to lose sight of your personal relationship with God. However, when you focus on God, you will see that he is using all these changes for good. Romans 8:28 reminds us that "...all things work together for the good of those who love God, who have been called according to His purpose. That doesn't mean every season feels good. It doesn't mean we won't experience confusion, grief, or uncertainty. But it does mean that nothing is wasted. God uses the hard transitions to strengthen our faith. He uses loss to remind us where our true hope rests. He uses change to grow us in ways comfort never could. When our focus stays on Him, we are anchored. We may feel the waves of change, but we are not swept away by them. Trusting His plan means believing that even when we cannot see the full picture, He already does. And if we remain faithful and keep our eyes on Him, we will one day look back and see how His hand was guiding us through every step. In every season, steady or stormy, He is faithful. And learning to trust that has been one of the greatest lessons of all.

A second lesson that I have learned is to truly pray for all others. Usually when we think of praying for others we think of those who are close to us or we consider good friends. Which is such a powerful testament to friendship and the power of a praying friend. However, Jesus Matthew 5:44 tells us "But I tell you, love your enemies and pray for those who persecute you." Over the last few years, I secretly pick a person in my life that tends to have a negative effect on me and begin praying for them. I intentionally ask God to soften my heart towards this person and to show me ways that I can be a better sister in Christ to them. It has been one of the most impactful lessons in my life. I have learned how to truly humble myself and put the needs of others before myself. I would encourage you to begin doing the same. I truly believe that we as a church need to be better about praying for each other. We may not consider someone an enemy, but what if our attitudes towards each other were softer and kinder. What if we began praying for each other in a deep and meaningful way. I believe we would see some of the hurt begin to heal, we would see friendships begin to form, and hopefully we would see our church family truly become a healthy family.

The third and I think biggest lesson I have learned is to always remember that you are working for the Lord. Colossians 3:23 tells us "Whatever you do, do it from the heart, as something done for the Lord and not for people.". It's so easy to fall in the trap of crossing off our to-do list, working on projects around the church, and fulfilling our commitments to a committee that we forget that we are called to do all these things with our heart to honor God. When we remember who we are truly serving, it changes everything. It changes our attitude when the task feels small or unseen. It changes how we respond when someone disagrees with a decision or doesn't notice the effort behind the scenes. It reminds us that our reward is not praise, recognition, or even immediate results but faithfulness. Working for the Lord means we give our best even when no one is watching. It means we serve with joy, even in the ordinary and sometimes exhausting moments. It means that whether we are leading a Bible study, setting up chairs, answering emails, or simply listening to someone who needs to talk, we do it as an act of worship. When our focus stays on Him, the pressure to please people lessens. The frustration doesn't linger as long. And the work, no matter how routine, becomes sacred.

All of this to say, members of Westfield Baptist Church, I love you deeply. I'm here for you. We no doubt have another hard transition in front of us. Yet, I believe, if we stay focused on God, pray for each other, and continue to work for the Lord, we will survive and hopefully thrive. Please feel free to reach out when you need to talk, pray, or just want some encouragement.

In Christ,

*Tricia Lowe*



# **Surry Baptist Association SENIOR ADULT LUNCHEON MARCH 10TH, 11:30 AM**

**Bring a Covered Dish to Share  
and a Can of Food for  
Medical Ministries**

**Hosted By:**

**JESSUP GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH  
896 Jessup Grove Church Road**

**Home Bound and Assisted Living Members**

**Kelly and Sue Davis**  
6679 Westfield Road  
Westfield, NC 27053

**Pete and Lee Shumaker**

**Jack and Elizabeth George**  
PO BOX 156  
Westfield, NC 27053

**Edith Epperson**



**Westfield**  
Baptist Church  
*Loving God. Loving Others.*

# EASTER EGG HUNT

• MARCH 27 2026 •

GLOW IN THE DARK EGG HUNTS  
SPECIAL PRIZES  
PHOTO BOOTH  
FREE PIZZA DINNER

## EGG HUNT TIMES:

1-2 YEAR OLDS: 6:30 PM

3-4 YEAR OLDS: 6:50 PM

K-2 GRADE 7:15 PM

3-5 GRADE: 7:45 PM

Westfield Baptist Church  
6713 Westfield Rd  
Westfield, NC 27053



# EVENTS SCHEDULE

**SPRING**

**2026**

**MARCH  
22**

## TOP GOLF

**\$20**

We'll meet right after church, grab a fast food lunch and then go to Top Golf in Greensboro

## EASTER SUNDAY BAKE SALE

Camp Fundraiser

**APRIL  
5**

**APRIL  
19**

## PICNIC LUNCH & HIKE

Bring a picnic lunch for after church and we'll head up to Pilot Mountain for an afternoon adventure.

## END OF SCHOOL ALL-NIGHTER

Exact plans are still in the works! Let Tricia know what you want to do.

**MAY  
15-16**



# EVENTS SCHEDULE

**SPRING**

**2026**

**MARCH  
28**

## EASTER EGG HUNT

Join us for an Egg Hunt and Lunch! Invite your friends.

## EASTER SUNDAY BAKE SALE

Camp Fundraiser

**APRIL  
5**

**APRIL  
12**

## LUNCH AND CRAFT

Join us for a pizza lunch after church and then enjoy making crafts with Tricia

## SUMMER SPLASH

Join us for dinner and outdoor games to kick-off summer! The whole family is invited.

**MAY  
27**

# FEbruary 2026

*Loving God  
Loving Others*

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
Sunday School 9:45 am Worship: 11:00 am	Every Monday Walk in Faith 4:15 pm		Prayer Meeting: 6:15 pm Bible Study: 7:00 pm	Every Thursday Walk in Faith: 4:15 pm		
1 2	3	4	5	6	7	
8 9	10	11	12	13	14	
15 16	17 Deacons Meeting 6:30	18	19	20	21	
22 23	24	25	26 Fellowship Hall Reserved	27	28	
			Church Council 6:30pm			

# MARCH 2026

*Loving God.  
Loving Others.*

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
Sunday School 9:45 am Worship: 11:00 am	Every Monday Walk in Faith 4:15 pm		Prayer Meeting: 6:15 pm Bible Study: 7:00 pm	Every Thursday Walk in Faith: 4:15 pm		
<b>1</b> Spaghetti Fundraiser	<b>2</b> WMU 11:30 am The Dalton in King	<b>3</b> Primary Election FH Closed (Mon-Wed)	<b>4</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>10</b> Staff Relations 6:00 pm	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>21</b>
Tricia on Vacation (March 15-21)						
<b>22</b>	<b>23</b> Finance Meeting 6:30	<b>24</b> Prayers and Squares 1:00 pm Deacons Meeting 6:30	<b>25</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>27</b> Egg Hunt	<b>28</b>
<b>29</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>31</b>				

# HAPPY BIRTHDAY

## February Birthdays

- 6** Paige Lynch
- 13** Gracie Fogleman
- 15** Lesa Chilton
- 20** Jill Smith
- 23** Pete Shumaker
- 24** Braydon Johnson
- 25** Dickie Brannock, Frank Meyer
- 26** Lana Covington

## March Birthdays

- 2** Brooke Hutchens
- 7** Troy Haywood, Geraldine Thomas
- 12** Jacob Haywood
- 13** Carrie Taylor
- 20** Sebrina Mabe
- 21** Loren Meyer
- 23** Kellie Bombe
- 25** Paige Love
- 31** Betty Arrington



6713 Westfield Rd  
Westfield, NC 27053

336-351-3311  
wbc1@surry.net  
[www.westfieldbaptistchurch.org](http://www.westfieldbaptistchurch.org)

### Sundays:

**9:45 am** Sunday School  
**11:00 am** Worship Service

### Wednesdays:

**6:15 pm** Prayer Meeting  
**7:00 pm** Kids Ministry  
Adult Bible Study

### **Telephone Conference System**

336-374-1445, code 27053

